
Michigan Department of Treasury
4886 (Reu. 09-21) _ ^

City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing and County Incentive Program
Certification

nder authority of 2021 Public Act 87. Filing is mandatory to qualify for payments.Issued u

city/village/township/county applying for City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing or County Incentive Program payments must.

T Cedify to the Michigan Department of Treasury (T-sury) that t,e local

?he ph“tal location where all the doouments are available for public viewing in the clerk s office.
2. submit tc Treasu^ a Citizen’s Guide, a Performance Dashboard, a Deb. Sewice Report, and a Projected Budget 

Report.or

Each

not be considered. For questions, call 517-335-7484.

PART 1: LOCAL UNIT INFORMATION
Local Unit County Name

Shiawassee County
Local Unit Name

City of Owosso
Contact E-Mail Address

Local Unit Code
brad.barrett@ci.owosso.mi.us

78-2040 ExtensionContact Telephone Number
Contact Title

Finance Director
Contact Name

Brad Barrett

Website Address, if reports are available online

https://www.ci.owosso.mi.us/
PART 2; CITIZEN’S GUIDE

Check any of the following that apply:

^ The local unit has elected to use Treasury’s online Citizen's Guide to co
of th2 Citizen’s Guide will not be submitted to Treasury,

n The local unit does not have any unfunded liabilities (pensions or other postemployment benefits (OPEB))

(989) 725-0575
Current Fiscal Year End Dal

06/30/2023

mply with the legislative requirement

e

s. Therefore, a copy

PART 3: CERTIFICATION
that the above mentioned local unit 1) has

Projected Budget Report are attached to this signed certification, unless otherwise noted in Part 2.
of Chief Administrative Officer (as defined in MCL 141.422b)Printed Name

Nathan Henne
ifficer^ignature (as defined in MCL 141.422b)Chief Administrativf

/
Title

City Manager

Date

11/30/2022

Michigan Department of Treasury
Revenue Sharing and Grants Division
PO Box 30722

Lansing Ml 48909

TREASURY USE ONLY
Citizen s Guide Keceiveo

Certmcation Received
CVTRS/CIP Eligible

NY Projected Budget Report ReceivedDebt Service Report ReceivedPerformance Dashboard Received

CVTRS/CIP Notes
Final Certification



City of Owosso 

Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

CVTRS Performance Dashboard 
 

 

 

Additional Information regarding the City of Owosso’s finances are available at  

ci.owosso.mi.us 
 

Citizens Guide to City Finances: http://micommunityfinancials.michigan.gov/ 

http://micommunityfinancials.michigan.gov/


Local Unit Name: City of Owosso

Local Unit Code: 78-2040

2020 2021 Trend Performance

 Fiscal Stability  

Annual General Fund expenditures per capita $468 $542 15.9% Negative

Fund Balance as % of annual General Fund 

expenditures
99.3% 95.8%

-3.6% Negative

Unfunded pension as a % of annual General Fund 

revenue 81% 49% -39.2% Positive

Debt burden per capita $1,174 $1,466 24.9% Negative

Ratio of pensioners to employees 1.14           0.99           -12.8% Positive

Number of services delivered via cooperative venture 5                5                0.0% Neutral

Economic Strength

% of community with access to high speed broadband 100% 100% 0.0% Neutral

% of community age 25+ with Bachelor's degree or 

higher 15% 15% 0.0% Neutral

Average age of critical infrastructure (years) 17.4           16.9           -2.7% Positive

Public Safety

Violent crimes per thousand 6                7                6.5% Negative

Property crimes per thousand 22              26              19.8% Negative

Traffic injuries or fatalities 214            227            6.1% Negative

Quality of Life

Miles of sidewalks and non-motorized paths/trails as a 

factor of total miles of local/major roads & streets 1.19 1.19 0.0% Neutral

Percent of General Fund expenditures committed to 

arts, culture and recreation 2.7% 3.0% 14.3% Neutral

Acres of parks per thousand residents 16.6           16.6           0.0% Neutral

 Performance Dashboard 



BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    6-23-2021
Issuance amount:               $9,110,000
Type of debt:                      General Obligation Unlimited Tax Bond
Department/Fund:              Debt Millage Approved by Voters



BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    6-23-2021
Issuance amount:               $475,000
Type of debt:                      General Obligation Limited Tax Bond
Department/Fund:              Downtown Development Authority



Long Term Advancement Adjustment – Brownfield Redevelopment District No. 17 
 
City Manager Nathan R. Henne explained that the current tax capture for the district is not sufficient to 
pay off the loan the City made to extend city infrastructure to the site and must be restructured.  The 
suggested action will reduce the interest rate from 4% to 2.33%, amortized over the remaining years left 
on the loan, to bring the loan terms in line with the tax capture. 
 
Councilmember Pidek noted the item supports Master Plan Goal 1.4. 
 
Motion by Councilmember Pidek to authorize adoption of a new amortization schedule and interest rate 
for the long term advancement for Brownfield Redevelopment District No. 17 – Cargill-Sonoco 
Infrastructure Project to bring payments in line with the tax capture as follows: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 57-2022 
 

AUTHORIZE NEW AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE AND INTEREST RATE FOR THE 
LONG TERM ADVANCEMENT FOR  

BRA DISTRICT #17 – CARGILL-SONOCO INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Owosso, Shiawassee County, Michigan, approved a Brownfield Development 
Authority under Public Act 381 of 1996; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Owosso Brownfield Development Authority and Owosso City Council adopted a 
brownfield redevelopment plan for Cargill – Sonoco in 2016 (District #17); and 
 
WHEREAS, the General Fund and Water Fund financed a water main and roadway project to benefit 
Brownfield Redevelopment District #17 – Cargill-Sonoco in the amount of $1,851,322 to be paid back 
over a 13 year period at an annual interest rate of 4%; and 
 
WHEREAS, the brownfield redevelopment plan authorized a tax capture to pay back the said long term 
advancement made by the General Fund and Water Fund; and 
 
WHEREAS, the General Fund purchased from the Water Fund its portion of the long term advancement 
to BRA – District #17 in January 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the annual tax capture amount does not equal the required annual payment, due to the State 
of Michigan collecting 3 out of 6 mills in State Education Tax annually from said brownfield redevelopment 
authority work plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, adjustments to the interest rate and amortization schedule are suggested to bring the 
payments in line with the tax capture. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Owosso, Shiawassee County, 
Michigan that: 
 

FIRST: it has heretofore been determined that it is advisable, necessary and in the public interest 
to adjust the interest rate and amortization schedule for the BRA District 17 – Cargill-
Sonoco Long Term Advancement to bring payments in line with the tax capture. 

 
SECOND: the City of Owosso reaffirms the term of the long-term advancement, ending on June 30, 

2032. 
 
THIRD: the City of Owosso authorizes the interest rate be reduced from 4% to 2.33% APR for the 

remaining 11 years of the long term advancement. 
 
FOURTH:  the City of Owosso adopts the new amortization schedule as attached reducing the 

annual payment from $190,720.00 to $167,998.20. 



Amortization Schedule 
BRA District 17 – Cargill-Sonoco Long Term Advancement 

 

Year 
Beginning 
Balance 

Interest Principal Ending Balance 

2022 $1,628,774.00 $36,552.61 $131,445.59 $1,497,328.43 

2023 $1,497,328.43 $33,456.99 $134,541.21 $1,362,787.26 

2024 $1,362,787.26 $30,288.48 $137,709.72 $1,225,077.58 

2025 $1,225,077.58 $27,045.39 $140,952.81 $1,084,124.78 

2026 $1,084,124.78 $23,725.86 $144,272.34 $939,852.49 

2027 $939,852.49 $20,328.19 $147,670.01 $792,182.51 

2028 $792,182.51 $16,850.49 $151,147.71 $641,034.84 

2029 $641,034.84 $13,290.92 $154,707.28 $486,327.58 

2030 $486,327.58 $9,647.50 $158,350.70 $327,976.89 

2031 $327,976.89 $5,918.24 $162,079.96 $165,896.97 

2032 $165,896.97 $2,101.22 $165,896.98 $0.00 

 
Motion supported by Councilmember Law. 
 
Roll Call Vote. 
 
AYES: Councilmembers Law, Fear, Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, Councilmembers Pidek, Teich, 

Haber, and Mayor Eveleth. 
 
NAYS:  None. 
 
Master Plan Implementation Goals: 1.4 
 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of a resolution authorized by the 
Owosso City Council at the regular meeting of April 4, 2022. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 

AKKirkland
CitySeal-Trans

BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    09-13-2016
Issuance amount:               $1,851,322
Type of debt:                      Interfund Loan
Department/Fund:              Brownfield Redevelopment Authority #17 (Fund 272) 



BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    3-31-2016
Issuance amount:               $287,969.19
Type of debt:                      EGLE Brownfield Loan
Department/Fund:              Brownfield Redevelopment Authority #16 (Fund 276)



Page: 
DB: Owosso

11/23/2022

10:27 AM

1/1

Grand Totals                       109,974.49           17,127.79           92,846.70
2026 Totals                         20,346.49            1,151.69           19,194.80
   Payment     06/30/2026           20,346.49            1,151.69           19,194.80                0.00
2025 Totals                         22,407.00            2,354.82           20,052.18
   Payment     06/30/2025           22,407.00            2,354.82           20,052.18           19,194.80
2024 Totals                         22,407.00            3,489.85           18,917.15
   Payment     06/30/2024           22,407.00            3,489.85           18,917.15           39,246.98
2023 Totals                         22,407.00            4,560.63           17,846.37
   Payment     06/30/2023           22,407.00            4,560.63           17,846.37           58,164.13
2022 Totals                         22,407.00            5,570.80           16,836.20
   Payment     06/30/2022           22,407.00            5,570.80           16,836.20           76,010.50
2021 Totals                              0.00                0.00                0.00
      Loan     06/30/2021                                    0.00                0.00           92,846.70
                                                                                                                             
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
     Event     Event Date             Payment            Interest           Principal             Balance
                                                                                                                             
 Compound Period: Annual
   Interest Rate: 6.000%
                : OWOSSO, MI 48867
Customer Address: 301 WEST MAIN STREET
   Customer Name: CITY OF OWOSSO
     Loan Number: 00039
                                                                                                                             
     Amortization Schedule

BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    7-1-2007
Issuance amount:               $211,137
Type of debt:                      Interfund Loan / Revolving Loan Fund
Department/Fund:              Brownfield Redevelopment Authority #3 (Fund  283)

BABarrett
Rectangle
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BABarrett
Rectangle

BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    8-8-2012
Issuance amount:               $3,800,000
Type of debt:                      Revenue Bond
Department/Fund:              Water Department

BABarrett
Rectangle

BABarrett
Rectangle



BABarrett
Rectangle

BABarrett
Rectangle

BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                   6-5-2017
Issuance amount:               $1,900,000
Type of debt:                      Installment Purchase Agreement
Department/Fund:              Water Department



Michigan Finance Authority
Schedule - By Daily Balance

LGA:
Account ID:
Issue Date:

City of Owosso
7457-01             
03/27/2020

Interest Rate: 2.0000(S)

Date Principal
Interest
Invoiced

Total Current
Debt Service Disbursements

Outstanding
Balance

Deferred
Interest Billed -

Included
w/Interest
Invoiced*

Current
Interest

Calculated
through Billing

Cutoff

Current
Interest

Calculated
through

Payment Date

Deferred
Interest*

04/01/2020 0.00
07/23/2020 399,804.00 399,804.00
10/01/2020 310,439.00 710,243.00
10/01/2020 1,510.37 1,510.37 1,510.37 1,510.37 710,243.00
11/05/2020 632,093.00 1,342,336.00
12/17/2020 271,123.00 1,613,459.00
02/11/2021 256,901.00 1,870,360.00
04/01/2021 13,795.90 13,795.90 14,509.51 713.61 13,795.90 1,870,360.00
04/15/2021 163,127.00 2,033,487.00
07/01/2021 294,898.00 2,328,385.00
09/30/2021 416,466.00 2,744,851.00
10/01/2021 130,000.00 22,396.09 713.61 21,682.48 21,705.61 23.13 152,396.09 2,614,851.00
01/06/2022 176,618.00 2,791,469.00
04/01/2022 27,005.67 23.13 26,982.54 26,982.54 27,005.67 2,791,469.00
10/01/2022 135,000.00 27,914.69 27,914.69 27,914.69 162,914.69 2,656,469.00
04/01/2023 26,564.69 26,564.69 26,564.69 26,564.69 2,656,469.00
10/01/2023 140,000.00 26,564.69 26,564.69 26,564.69 166,564.69 2,516,469.00
04/01/2024 25,164.69 25,164.69 25,164.69 25,164.69 2,516,469.00
10/01/2024 140,000.00 25,164.69 25,164.69 25,164.69 165,164.69 2,376,469.00
04/01/2025 23,764.69 23,764.69 23,764.69 23,764.69 2,376,469.00
10/01/2025 145,000.00 23,764.69 23,764.69 23,764.69 168,764.69 2,231,469.00
04/01/2026 22,314.69 22,314.69 22,314.69 22,314.69 2,231,469.00
10/01/2026 145,000.00 22,314.69 22,314.69 22,314.69 167,314.69 2,086,469.00
04/01/2027 20,864.69 20,864.69 20,864.69 20,864.69 2,086,469.00
10/01/2027 150,000.00 20,864.69 20,864.69 20,864.69 170,864.69 1,936,469.00
04/01/2028 19,364.69 19,364.69 19,364.69 19,364.69 1,936,469.00
10/01/2028 150,000.00 19,364.69 19,364.69 19,364.69 169,364.69 1,786,469.00
04/01/2029 17,864.69 17,864.69 17,864.69 17,864.69 1,786,469.00
10/01/2029 155,000.00 17,864.69 17,864.69 17,864.69 172,864.69 1,631,469.00
04/01/2030 16,314.69 16,314.69 16,314.69 16,314.69 1,631,469.00
10/01/2030 160,000.00 16,314.69 16,314.69 16,314.69 176,314.69 1,471,469.00
04/01/2031 14,714.69 14,714.69 14,714.69 14,714.69 1,471,469.00
10/01/2031 160,000.00 14,714.69 14,714.69 14,714.69 174,714.69 1,311,469.00
04/01/2032 13,114.69 13,114.69 13,114.69 13,114.69 1,311,469.00
10/01/2032 165,000.00 13,114.69 13,114.69 13,114.69 178,114.69 1,146,469.00
04/01/2033 11,464.69 11,464.69 11,464.69 11,464.69 1,146,469.00
10/01/2033 170,000.00 11,464.69 11,464.69 11,464.69 181,464.69 976,469.00
04/01/2034 9,764.69 9,764.69 9,764.69 9,764.69 976,469.00
10/01/2034 170,000.00 9,764.69 9,764.69 9,764.69 179,764.69 806,469.00
04/01/2035 8,064.69 8,064.69 8,064.69 8,064.69 806,469.00
10/01/2035 175,000.00 8,064.69 8,064.69 8,064.69 183,064.69 631,469.00
04/01/2036 6,314.69 6,314.69 6,314.69 6,314.69 631,469.00
10/01/2036 180,000.00 6,314.69 6,314.69 6,314.69 186,314.69 451,469.00
04/01/2037 4,514.69 4,514.69 4,514.69 4,514.69 451,469.00
10/01/2037 180,000.00 4,514.69 4,514.69 4,514.69 184,514.69 271,469.00
04/01/2038 2,714.69 2,714.69 2,714.69 2,714.69 271,469.00
10/01/2038 185,000.00 2,714.69 2,714.69 2,714.69 187,714.69 86,469.00
04/01/2039 864.69 864.69 864.69 864.69 86,469.00
10/01/2039 190,000.00 864.69 864.69 864.69 190,864.69 (103,531.00)
04/01/2040 (1,035.31) (1,035.31) (1,035.31) (1,035.31) (103,531.00)
10/01/2040 195,000.00 (1,035.31) (1,035.31) (1,035.31) 193,964.69 0.00

3,220,000.00Total 577,314.82578,051.56 578,051.56

Disbursements were made after the invoicing period. Interest accurred for these disbursments will be applied to the next payment date. 
Refer to the Interest deferred column for accrued interest amount. 

736.74 736.74

Interest Adjustment(s) was applied, total adjustments are $0.00

3,798,051.56 2,921,469.00

*

01/06/2022 9:30:37 AM
Page 1 of 1

BABarrett
Rectangle

BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    3-27-2020
Issuance amount:               $3,220,000
Type of debt:                      Revenue Bond
Department/Fund:              Water Department



Michigan Finance Authority
Schedule - By Daily Balance

LGA:
Account ID:
Issue Date:

City of Owosso
5314-01
06/23/2008

Interest Rate: 2.5000(S)

Date Principal
Interest
Invoiced

Total Current
Debt Service Disbursements

Outstanding
Balance

Deferred
Interest Billed -

Included
w/Interest
Invoiced*

Current
Interest

Calculated
through Billing

Cutoff

Current
Interest

Calculated
through

Payment Date
Deferred
Interest*

07/31/2008 470,718.00 470,718.00
08/21/2008 126,827.00 597,545.00
09/25/2008 168,875.00 766,420.00
10/01/2008 1,994.01 (352.30) 2,346.31 2,416.67 70.36 1,994.01 766,420.00
04/01/2009 35,000.00 10,002.91 422.66 9,580.25 9,580.25 45,002.91 731,420.00
10/01/2009 9,142.75 9,142.75 9,142.75 9,142.75 731,420.00
10/08/2009 35,366.00 766,786.00
04/01/2010 30,000.00 9,567.63 9,567.63 9,567.63 39,567.63 736,786.00
10/01/2010 9,209.83 9,209.83 9,209.83 9,209.83 736,786.00
04/01/2011 30,000.00 9,209.83 9,209.83 9,209.83 39,209.83 706,786.00
10/01/2011 8,834.83 8,834.83 8,834.83 8,834.83 706,786.00
04/01/2012 30,000.00 8,834.83 8,834.83 8,834.83 38,834.83 676,786.00
10/01/2012 8,459.83 8,459.83 8,459.83 8,459.83 676,786.00
04/01/2013 30,000.00 8,459.83 8,459.83 8,459.83 38,459.83 646,786.00
10/01/2013 8,084.83 8,084.83 8,084.83 8,084.83 646,786.00
04/01/2014 35,000.00 8,084.83 8,084.83 8,084.83 43,084.83 611,786.00
10/01/2014 7,647.33 7,647.33 7,647.33 7,647.33 611,786.00
04/01/2015 35,000.00 7,647.33 7,647.33 7,647.33 42,647.33 576,786.00
10/01/2015 7,209.83 7,209.83 7,209.83 7,209.83 576,786.00
04/01/2016 35,000.00 7,209.83 7,209.83 7,209.83 42,209.83 541,786.00
10/01/2016 6,772.33 6,772.33 6,772.33 6,772.33 541,786.00
04/01/2017 35,000.00 6,772.33 6,772.33 6,772.33 41,772.33 506,786.00
10/01/2017 6,334.83 6,334.83 6,334.83 6,334.83 506,786.00
04/01/2018 35,000.00 6,334.83 6,334.83 6,334.83 41,334.83 471,786.00
10/01/2018 5,897.33 5,897.33 5,897.33 5,897.33 471,786.00
04/01/2019 40,000.00 5,897.33 5,897.33 5,897.33 45,897.33 431,786.00
10/01/2019 5,397.33 5,397.33 5,397.33 5,397.33 431,786.00
04/01/2020 40,000.00 5,397.33 5,397.33 5,397.33 45,397.33 391,786.00
10/01/2020 4,897.33 4,897.33 4,897.33 4,897.33 391,786.00
04/01/2021 40,000.00 4,897.33 4,897.33 4,897.33 44,897.33 351,786.00
10/01/2021 4,397.33 4,397.33 4,397.33 4,397.33 351,786.00
04/01/2022 45,000.00 4,397.33 4,397.33 4,397.33 49,397.33 306,786.00
10/01/2022 3,834.83 3,834.83 3,834.83 3,834.83 306,786.00
04/01/2023 50,000.00 3,834.83 3,834.83 3,834.83 53,834.83 256,786.00
10/01/2023 3,209.83 3,209.83 3,209.83 3,209.83 256,786.00
04/01/2024 50,000.00 3,209.83 3,209.83 3,209.83 53,209.83 206,786.00
10/01/2024 2,584.83 2,584.83 2,584.83 2,584.83 206,786.00
04/01/2025 50,000.00 2,584.83 2,584.83 2,584.83 52,584.83 156,786.00
10/01/2025 1,959.83 1,959.83 1,959.83 1,959.83 156,786.00
04/01/2026 50,000.00 1,959.83 1,959.83 1,959.83 51,959.83 106,786.00
10/01/2026 1,334.83 1,334.83 1,334.83 1,334.83 106,786.00
04/01/2027 55,000.00 1,334.83 1,334.83 1,334.83 56,334.83 51,786.00
10/01/2027 647.33 647.33 647.33 647.33 51,786.00
04/01/2028 51,786.00 647.33 647.33 647.33 52,433.33 0.00

801,786.00Total 224,065.82224,136.18 224,136.18

Disbursements were made after the invoicing period. Interest accurred for these disbursments will be applied to the next payment date. 
Refer to the Interest deferred column for accrued interest amount. 

70.36 70.36

Interest Adjustment(s) was applied, total adjustments are $0.00

1,025,922.18 801,786.00

*

08/19/2021 7:29:17 AM
Page 1 of 4

BABarrett
Rectangle

BABarrett
Text Box
Issuance date:                    6-23-2008
